

National Grid Electricity Transmission Plc Scottish Hydro Electric Transmission Plc Scottish Power Transmission Plc

Direct Dial: 020 7901 7406

Email: Thomas.Johns@ofgem.gov.uk

Date: 12 September 2023

Dear stakeholders,

Erratum notice: Decision to modify the special licence conditions in the electricity transmission licences: Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment

On 25 August 2023, the Authority issued a notice under section 11A of the Electricity Act 1989 modifying the Special Conditions (SpCs) in the electricity transmission licences: Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment (the Notice).

The Notice introduced three new Special Conditions (SpC 3.40, SpC 3.41, SpC 4.9), and modified three existing Special Conditions (SpC 1.1, SpC 3.14, SpC 3.15). It also modified the Price Control Deliverable Reporting Requirements and Methodology Document and introduced a new Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment Guidance and Submission Requirements Document.

The Notice outlined these modifications to the Special Conditions of the electricity transmission licences and specified that the Special Conditions are amended as set out in the <u>Decision to modify the special licence conditions in the electricity transmission licences:</u>
<u>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</u>, published on 25 August 2023 (the Decision).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/publications/decision-modify-special-licence-conditions-electricity-transmission-licences-accelerated-strategic-transmission-investment

Since publication of the Notice we have identified that Special Condition SpC 4.9 Accelerated strategic transmission investment output delivery incentive (ASTIIt) was previously erroneously referred to as SpC 4.8 in the SHET annex and SPT annex to the Decision. This has now been corrected, with all three electricity transmission licences having the terms of the ASTI ODI captured in Special Condition SpC 4.9.

The remainder of the Notice remains as published on 25 August 2023.

If you have any queries regarding this letter, please contact Thomas Johns at <a href="mailto:Thomas.Johns@Ofgem.gov.uk">Thomas.Johns@Ofgem.gov.uk</a>.